

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FIRST PRIORITY LIFE INSURANCE)	
COMPANY, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 16-587C
)	Judge Wolski
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ADDRESSING
THE COURTS' DECISIONS IN *MAINE II* AND *MOLINA***

Lawrence S. Sher (D.C. Bar No. 430469)
REED SMITH LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 1000-East Tower
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.414.9200
Facsimile: 202.414.9299
Email: lsher@reedsmit.com

Of Counsel:

Daniel I. Booker (D.C. Bar No. 377926)
Kyle R. Bahr (D.C. Bar No. 986946)
Conor M. Shaffer (PA Bar No. 314474)
REED SMITH LLP
Reed Smith Centre
225 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
Telephone: 412.288.3131
Facsimile: 412.288.3063
Email: dbooker@reedsmit.com
kbahr@reedsmit.com
cshaffer@reedsmit.com

Counsel for the Highmark Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. JUDGES UNANIMOUSLY AGREE THAT SECTION 1342 IS A MONEY-MANDATING STATUTE AND THAT THE COURT HAS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER HIGHMARK'S CONTRACT AND TAKINGS CLAIMS	2
II. RISK CORRIDORS PAYMENTS ARE DUE ANNUALLY AND HIGHMARK'S CY 2014 CLAIMS THEREFORE ARE RIPE	3
III. JUDGE WHEELER ANALYZED AND CORRECTLY FOUND THAT SECTION 1342 CREATES A STATUTORY PAYMENT OBLIGATION, WHILE JUDGE BRUGGINK FAILED TO ANALYZE THAT CRUCIAL ISSUE	8
IV. IT IS NOT "DIFFICULT TO HARMONIZE" THE IMPLIED REPEAL CASES	12
V. JUDGE WHEELER CONSIDERED, AND RIGHTLY REJECTED, DEFENDANT'S CHALLENGE TO <i>MODA</i> 'S IMPLIED-IN-FACT CONTRACT ANALYSIS.....	21
VI. HIGHMARK'S COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ASSERTS EXPRESS BREACH OF THE QHP AGREEMENTS.....	24
VII. HIGHMARK'S IMPLIED COVENANT CLAIM SHOULD SURVIVE ALONG WITH HIGHMARK'S CONTRACT CLAIMS	24
VIII. HIGHMARK'S FACT-INTENSIVE TAKINGS CLAIM SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED AT THIS STAGE	24
IX. HIGHMARK'S REQUEST FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF SHOULD SURVIVE	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	12
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1259 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of N.C. v. United States</i> , 131 Fed. Cl. 457 (2017) (Griggsby, J.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-2154 (Fed. Cir. June 14, 2017)	3, 4
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	21
<i>Brooks v. Dunlop Mfg. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 624 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 550 Fed. App'x 867 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat'l Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	5
<i>Christopher v. Smith-Kline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	7
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	10, 11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	8
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	14
<i>Greenlee Cnty., Ariz. v. United States</i> , 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	10, 18
<i>Hanlin v. United States</i> , 316 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	22

<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 757 (2017) (Sweeney, J.)	3, 6, 7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	19
<i>Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5
<i>Kyocera Solar Inc. v. ITC</i> , 844 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016) (Lettow, J.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016).....	2, 4
<i>Maine Cnty. Health Options v. United States</i> (“ <i>Maine I</i> ”), No. 16-967C, 2017 WL 1021837 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 9, 2017) (Bruggink, J.).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Maine Community Health Options v. United States</i> (“ <i>Maine II</i> ”), 133 Fed. Cl. 1, 2017 WL 3225050 (July 31, 2017) (Bruggink, J.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-2395 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 3, 2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 130 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) (Wheeler, J.), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1994 (Fed. Cir. May 5, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Molina Healthcare of California, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 14, 2017 WL 3326842 (Aug. 4, 2017) (Wheeler, J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	13
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 470 U.S. 451 (1985).....	22
<i>Norcross v. United States</i> , 142 Ct. Cl. 763 (1958)	17, 18
<i>Posadas v. Nat'l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	13

<i>Prairie Cnty., Mont. v. United States,</i> 782 F.3d 685 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	10, 18
<i>Radium Mines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 153 F. Supp. 403 (Ct. Cl. 1957).....	22
<i>Sharp v. United States,</i> 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Star-Glo Assocs., LP v. United States,</i> 414 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	10, 19
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala,</i> 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	7
<i>Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,</i> 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>TVA v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	9, 13
<i>U.S. House of Reps. v. Burwell,</i> 185 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C.), <i>appeal held in abeyance</i> , 676 Fed. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Dickerson,</i> 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	14
<i>United States v. Langston,</i> 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Will,</i> 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	13, 16
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.,</i> 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 280k(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 293k(d)	19
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31(a)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1397m-1(b)(2)(A)	19

Pub. L. 115-31, § 223, 131 Stat. 135 (May 5, 2017) 20

Regulations

77 FR 17219, 17236 (Mar. 23, 2012) 23

77 FR 17219, 17238 (Mar. 23, 2012) 8

77 FR 73118, 73119 (Dec. 7, 2012) 23

78 FR 15409, 15473 (Mar. 11, 2013) 8, 12

78 FR 72322, 72379 (Dec. 2, 2013) 23

79 FR 13743, 13829 (Mar. 11, 2014) 8, 23
